future prospects, contractual restrictions, restrictions imposed by applicable law and other factors our board of directors deems relevant.

S-12

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   If you purchase shares of common stock in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the offering price per share and
the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

   As of December 31, 2018, our net tangible book value (deficit) was $(8.2) million, or $(1.14) per share. Net tangible book value (deficit) is total tangible
assets less total liabilities divided by the total number of outstanding shares of common stock.

   After giving effect to the sale of 1,200,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the offering price of $2.50 per share, after deducting placement agent
fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) as of December 31, 2018, would have been $(5.7) million, or
$(0.68) per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.46 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $3.18 per share to the purchasers. The following table illustrates this dilution per share to the purchasers:

   The table and discussion above exclude:

• 865,163 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $8.13 per share;

• 10,914 shares issuable upon the exercise of an outstanding warrant with an exercise price of $22.99 per share; and

• 223,377 shares reserved for future issuance under our 2016 Equity Incentive Plan.

   To the extent that any outstanding options or warrants, including representative warrants, are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

   In addition, at our annual meeting of stockholders to be held on April 23, 2019, our stockholders will be asked to approve our 2019 Equity Incentive Plan
and the initial reservation of an aggregate of 1,600,000 shares thereunder.

S-13

Offering price per share   $ 2.50
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2018  $ (1.14)
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to the purchasers   0.46

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after giving effect to this offering   $ (0.68)
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to the purchasers   $ 3.18

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

   The following summary description of our capital stock is based on the provisions of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation and amended
and restated bylaws and the applicable provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law. This information is qualified entirely by reference to the applicable
provisions of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation, bylaws and the Delaware General Corporation Law. For information on how to obtain
copies of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation and bylaws, which are exhibits to the registration statement of which this prospectus supplement